
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: March 7, 2018 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. Call to Order 

B. Roll Call 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming the month of March 2018 as "American Red Cross Month" in Ocean 
County. 

2. Proclaiming the month of March 2018 as "National Colorectal Cancer Awareness 
Month." 

3. Proclaiming the month of March 2018 as "National Nutrition Month." 

F. RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION 

1. 2018 Ocean County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions. 

G. Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 5. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Director Gerry P. Little

Deputy Director John C. Bartlett, Jr.

Virginia E. Haines

John P. Kelly

Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 6



H. Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below. 

1. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge 
(Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick 
Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $656,671.87. 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Jackson Mills Culvert No. 1511-
042, Jackson Township - Change Order #1 - E-$2,818.50, R-$25,992.13. 

3. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure 
No. 1511-007), North Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of the Metedeconk 
River, Jackson Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #6 - $227,589.78. 

4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of the Hyson Road-Cook Road 
Intersection, Jackson Township -  Change Order #3 - E-$38,996.61, R-$24,661.71. 

5. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Whitesville Road 
Culvert (Structure No. 1511-039), Whitesville Road (C.R. 527) over the Tributary 
Dove Mill Branch, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #5 - $207,095.13. 

6. EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 2017A, 
Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $25,145.20. 

7. A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017 - Change Order #2 - E-$121,400.75, R-
$61,000.00. 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing transfers between appropriation account reserves. 

3. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library 
Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess, General 
Liability, Automobile, Property and Fine Arts Insurance Program. 

4. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Toms River for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00 and 
Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00. 

6. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Eagleswood for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $17,500.00 and 
for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $500.00. 

7. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Ocean for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $58,000.00 and 
for Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00. 

8. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for 
Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $210,000.00 
and for Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed 
$15,000.00. 

Page 2 of 6



9. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars for 
its Municipal Share for Beach Replenishment. 

10. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Long Beach for 
its Municipal Share for Beach Replenishment. 

11. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Surf City for its 
Municipal Share for Beach Replenishment. 

12. Resolution amending the Ocean County Department of Parks and Recreation Rules 
and Regulations Section 7.3 entitled Greens Fees. 

13. Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities 
purchased from the New Jersey Purchase Bureau. 

14. Authorizing an Encroachment Management Agreement with the United States of 
America, Department of Defense, for the purchase of properties consistent with the 
Natural Lands Trust Fund Program and Farmland Preservation Program and with the 
Defense Authorization Act of FY 2003. 

15. Authorizing Agreements between non-profit organizations and the New Jersey 
County History Partnership FY 18 Grant. 

16. Authorizing Agreements between non-profit organizations and the New Jersey State 
Council on the Arts FY 18 Grant. 

17. Authorizing Memorandums of Understanding with participating Agencies and 
Municipalities for the State Homeland Security Grant FY17. 

18. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick for 
participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $40,000.00. 

19. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and 
Baymen's Museum for participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out 
Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00. 

20. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for 
participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00. 

21. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Utilities Authority for 
participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $65,000.00. 

22. Amending a Resolution adopted on July 5, 2017 with Central Jersey Collision DBA 
Elizabeth Truck Center  for Vehicle Collision Repairs and Glass Repair/Replacement  
to extend contract prices to the County's Cooperative Contract Purchasing System 
Participants.  

23. Concurring with the recommendation from DCO Energy, LLC to award the Ocean 
County ESIP - Justice Complex Combined Heat and Power Project to PJM 
Mechanical Contractors, LLC. 

Page 3 of 6



24. Authorizing the execution of the Annual Accomplishment Report for the NJDEP, 
Division of Parks and Forestry, to maintain Ocean County's approved status of the 
Community Forestry Management Plan. 

25. Authorizing the Release of a Performance Bond, in the amount of $300,000.00, to 
Nobility Crest Development, LLC for the installation of a Traffic Signal at Cox Cro 
Road and the Development, as well as roadway widening along Cox Cro Road, also 
in addition opposing left turn lanes at the intersection of Cox Cro Road 
and Ticonderoga Boulevard, Toms River Township. 

26. Authorizing the County Administrator to execute the NJDOT Lot Owner Access 
Concurrence Form and Lot Owner Lease Agreement. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments. 

2. Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 1/31/2018. 

3. Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 1/17/2018. 

4. Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic 
Signal Upgrades Phase C, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township. 

5. Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 3/7/2018 for the payroll period of 2/8/2018 
through 2/21/2018 and for the payroll period of 2/22/2018 through 3/7/2018, in the 
amount of $5,244,380.06. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING PROJECTS to 
GRAPHIC IMAGE, INC., the lowest qualified bidder. Recommendation is made to 
not award Item 1A, as it is no longer needed. 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND 
MANHOLE CASTINGS to GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC. and ATLANTIC 
PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP. the lowest qualified bidders. 

3. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF LONG BEACH BOULEVARD 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES, PHASE B, GROUP 1, LONG BEACH 
BOULEVARD, LONG BEACH TOWNSHIP to Edward H. Cray, Inc., in an amount 
not to exceed $625,247.50, the lowest qualified bidder. 

4. Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF LONG BEACH BOULEVARD 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES, PHASE B, GROUP 2, LONG BEACH 
BOULEVARD, LONG BEACH TOWNSHIP to Edward H. Cray, Inc., in an amount 
not to exceed $424,236.00, the lowest qualified bidder. 

5. Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED RENOVATIONS TO OCEAN COUNTY 
SOUTHERN SERVICE CENTER, 179 S. MAIN STREET, WEST CREEK to Ranco 
Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total bid of $915,000.00 (which 
includes a $15,000.00 allowance) plus Alternate No. 2, in the amount of $35,500.00. 

Page 4 of 6



L. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Breaker Electric, Inc. for Building #59, Ship 
Bottom Garage Emergency Generator Replacement, a decrease in the amount of 
$2,652.92. 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract to SHI International to provide Vermont Systems, Inc. 
(WebTrac/PayTrac) payment system for the OC Parks Department, in an amount not 
to exceed $22,356.00. 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Dale L. Ofei-Ayisi, Jackson to the OC OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES 
ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Hilda Diaz, term to expire 
12/31/2019. 

2. Reappointing James Candeletti, Forked River; Kevin Douthitt, Beach Haven; John J. 
Hess, Barnegat; Wayne E. Mauro, Esq., Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River; 
Daniel B. Palumbo, Beachwood; David T. Peck, III, Whiting; Robert Ricciuti, Toms 
River; Martin Smolen, Forked River; and Frank Work, Lakewood to the OC 
AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 
3/14/2019. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Toms River Township urging the NJ DOT to immediately address the needed 
improvements to widen Route 9. 

2. Toms River Township accepting a FY17 Homeland Security Grant from the State of 
New Jersey. 

3. Atlantic County opposing pending State Legislation awarding pay raises to high 
ranking State officials and State executive level officers and staff. 

4. OC Board of Health proclaiming March 2018 as "National Colorectal Cancer 
Awareness Month". 

5. OC Board of Health proclaiming March 2018 as "National Nutrition Month". 

6. OC Board of Health proclaiming March 5-9, 2018 as "National School Breakfast 
Week". 

7. OC Board of Health declaring March 12-16, 2018 as "National Flood Safety 
Awareness Week". 

8. OC Board of Health proclaiming March 18-24, 2018 as "National Poison Prevention 
Week". 

Page 5 of 6



9. OC Board of Health proclaiming Saturday, March 24, 2018 as "National World 
Tuberculosis Awareness Day". 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes from the Reorganization and Regular 
Meetings on 1/16/2018. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 1/17/2018. 

3. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2018. 

4. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 10/16/2017. 

5. OC Utilities Authority 2018 Schedule of Meetings. 

6. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2018. 

7. OC Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 5/19/2017, 7/21/2017 and 
9/15/2017. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending January 2018. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing concerning Distribution System 
Improvement Change. 

2. South Jersey Gas Notice of Public Hearing to continue its Storm Hardening and 
Reliability Program. 

3. NJ Office of the Attorney General recognizing the outstanding work of Stephen 
Scaturro and the staff of the OC Office of Consumer Affairs. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker. 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 6 of 6












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Mar 07, 2018_Board Meeting Agenda
	Call to Order
	Roll Call
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	The Pledge of Allegiance and Prayer
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming the month of March 2018 as "American Red Cross Month" in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming the month of March 2018 as "National Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month."
	Proclaiming the month of March 2018 as "National Nutrition Month."

	RESOLUTION - INTRODUCTION
	2018 Ocean County Budget and Accompanying Resolutions.

	Authorizing Payment of Bills in Bill Committee Report No. 5.
	Authorizing Engineering Payments to Contractors as listed below.
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Midstreams Bridge (Structure No. 1506-007), Midstreams Road over Beaver Dam Creek, Brick Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $656,671.87.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Replacement of Jackson Mills Culvert No. 1511-042, Jackson Township - Change Order #1 - E-$2,818.50, R-$25,992.13.
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Replacement of Cooks Bridge (Structure No. 1511-007), North Cooks Bridge Road over South Branch of the Metedeconk River, Jackson Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #6 - $227,589.78.
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction of the Hyson Road-Cook Road Intersection, Jackson Township -€ Change Order #3 - E-$38,996.61, R-$24,661.71.
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Replacement of Whitesville Road Culvert (Structure No. 1511-039), Whitesville Road (C.R. 527) over the Tributary Dove Mill Branch, Jackson Township - Partial Estimate #5 - $207,095.13.
	EDWARD H. CRAY, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signals, Group 2017A, Lakewood Township - Partial Estimate #3 - $25,145.20.
	A TEAM CONCRETE, INC. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2017€- Change Order #2 - E-$121,400.75, R-$61,000.00.

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the County Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing transfers between appropriation account reserves.
	Authorizing€an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library Commission to participate in the County of Ocean's Self-Insured and Excess, General Liability, Automobile, Property and Fine Arts Insurance Program.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $20,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Toms River for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00 and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $17,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Eagleswood for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $17,500.00 and for Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department, in an amount not to exceed $500.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Ocean for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $58,000.00 and for Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $2,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Lakewood for Schedule "C" Road Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $210,000.00 and for Schedule "C" Engineering Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Harvey Cedars for its Municipal Share for Beach Replenishment.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Long Beach for its Municipal Share for Beach Replenishment.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Surf City for its Municipal Share for Beach Replenishment.
	Resolution amending the Ocean County Department of Parks and Recreation Rules and Regulations Section 7.3 entitled Greens Fees.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Community Services, Inc. for commodities purchased from the New Jersey Purchase Bureau.
	Authorizing an Encroachment Management Agreement with the United States of America, Department of Defense, for the purchase of properties consistent with the Natural Lands Trust Fund Program and Farmland Preservation Program and with the Defense Authorization Act of FY 2003.
	Authorizing Agreements between non-profit organizations and the New Jersey County History Partnership FY 18 Grant.
	Authorizing Agreements between non-profit organizations and the New Jersey State Council on the Arts FY 18 Grant.
	Authorizing Memorandums of Understanding with participating Agencies and Municipalities for the State Homeland Security Grant FY17.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Brick for participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Barnegat Bay Decoy and Baymen's Museum for participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park for participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Utilities Authority for participation in the 2018 Barnegat Bay Sewerage Pump Out Vessel Program, in an amount not to exceed $65,000.00.
	Amending a Resolution€adopted on€July 5, 2017 with Central Jersey Collision DBA Elizabeth Truck Center€ for Vehicle Collision Repairs and Glass Repair/Replacement€ to extend contract prices to the County's Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants.€
	Concurring with the recommendation from DCO Energy, LLC to award the Ocean County ESIP - Justice Complex Combined Heat and Power Project to PJM Mechanical Contractors, LLC.
	Authorizing the execution of the Annual Accomplishment Report for the NJDEP, Division of Parks and Forestry, to maintain Ocean County's approved status of the Community Forestry Management Plan.
	Authorizing the Release of a Performance Bond, in the amount of $300,000.00, to Nobility Crest Development, LLC for the installation of a Traffic Signal at Cox Cro Road and the Development, as well as roadway widening along Cox Cro Road, also in addition opposing left turn lanes at the intersection of Cox Cro Road and€Ticonderoga Boulevard, Toms River€Township.
	Authorizing the County Administrator to execute the NJDOT Lot Owner Access Concurrence Form and Lot Owner Lease Agreement.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to record and/or accept Legal Instruments.
	Approving the Minutes of the Pre-Board Meeting of 1/31/2018.
	Approving the Minutes of the Board Meeting of 1/17/2018.
	Approving the Plans and Specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for Construction of Long Beach Boulevard Traffic Signal Upgrades Phase C, Long Beach Boulevard, Long Beach Township.
	Accepting the OC Master Payroll paid on 3/7/2018 for the payroll period of 2/8/2018 through 2/21/2018 and for the payroll period of 2/22/2018 through 3/7/2018, in the amount of $5,244,380.06.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PRINTING PROJECTS to GRAPHIC IMAGE, INC., the lowest qualified bidder. Recommendation is made to not award Item 1A, as it is no longer needed.
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLE CASTINGS to GENERAL FOUNDRIES, INC. and ATLANTIC PLUMBING SUPPLY CORP. the lowest qualified bidders.
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF LONG BEACH BOULEVARD TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES, PHASE B, GROUP 1, LONG BEACH BOULEVARD, LONG BEACH TOWNSHIP to Edward H. Cray, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $625,247.50, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the CONSTRUCTION OF LONG BEACH BOULEVARD TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES, PHASE B, GROUP 2, LONG BEACH BOULEVARD, LONG BEACH TOWNSHIP to Edward H. Cray, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $424,236.00, the lowest qualified bidder.
	Awarding a Contract for the PROPOSED RENOVATIONS TO OCEAN COUNTY SOUTHERN SERVICE CENTER, 179 S. MAIN STREET, WEST CREEK to Ranco Construction, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a total bid of $915,000.00 (which includes a $15,000.00 allowance) plus Alternate No. 2, in the amount of $35,500.00.

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to Breaker Electric, Inc. for Building #59, Ship Bottom Garage Emergency Generator Replacement, a decrease in the amount of $2,652.92.

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to SHI International to provide Vermont Systems, Inc. (WebTrac/PayTrac) payment system for the OC Parks Department, in an amount not to exceed $22,356.00.

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Dale L. Ofei-Ayisi, Jackson to the OC OFFICE OF SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL to fill the unexpired term of Hilda Diaz, term to expire 12/31/2019.
	Reappointing James Candeletti, Forked River; Kevin Douthitt, Beach Haven; John J. Hess, Barnegat; Wayne E. Mauro, Esq., Waretown; Robert Newman, Toms River; Daniel€B. Palumbo, Beachwood; David T. Peck, III, Whiting; Robert Ricciuti, Toms River; Martin Smolen, Forked River; and Frank Work, Lakewood to the OC AIRPARK ADVISORY COMMITTEE for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 3/14/2019.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Toms River Township urging the NJ DOT to immediately address the needed improvements to widen Route 9.
	Toms River Township accepting a FY17 Homeland Security Grant from the State of New Jersey.
	Atlantic County opposing pending State Legislation awarding pay raises to high ranking State officials€and€State executive level officers and staff.
	OC Board of Health proclaiming March 2018 as "National Colorectal Cancer Awareness Month".
	OC Board of Health proclaiming March 2018 as "National Nutrition Month".
	OC Board of Health proclaiming March 5-9, 2018 as "National School Breakfast Week".
	OC Board of Health declaring March 12-16, 2018 as "National Flood Safety Awareness Week".
	OC Board of Health proclaiming March 18-24, 2018 as "National Poison Prevention Week".
	OC Board of Health proclaiming Saturday, March 24, 2018 as "National World Tuberculosis Awareness Day".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes from the Reorganization and Regular Meetings on 1/16/2018.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes€of 1/17/2018.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 2/7/2018.
	OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 10/16/2017.
	OC Utilities Authority 2018 Schedule of Meetings.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 1/25/2018.
	OC Individuals with Disabilities Meeting Minutes of 5/19/2017, 7/21/2017 and 9/15/2017.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report for the period ending January 2018.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	NJ American Water Notice of Public Hearing concerning Distribution System Improvement Change.
	South Jersey Gas Notice of Public Hearing to continue its Storm Hardening and Reliability Program.
	NJ Office of the Attorney General recognizing the outstanding work of Stephen Scaturro and the staff of the OC Office of Consumer Affairs.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker.
	ADJOURNMENT


